Depreciation and amortization   5,501   1,592   64,116   33,949   16,953   3,174   21,662   146,947
Share-based compensation   133   37   2,052   485   315   43   9,305   12,370
Property charges and other   1,687   171   8,259   3,925   1,229   —   (3)   15,268

Adjusted EBITDA   (17,338)   5,582   79,526   (1,172)   13,250   (797)   (20,414)   58,637
Corporate and Other expenses   —   —   —   —   —   —   20,414   20,414

Adjusted Property EBITDA   $(17,338)   $ 5,582   $ 79,526   $ (1,172)   $ 13,250   $ (797)   $ —   $ 79,051

(3)  Effective from June 27, 2022, the Grand Dragon Casino, which focuses on mass market table games and was
previously reported under the

Corporate and Other segment, has been included in the Mocha and Other segment

10

Melco Resorts & Entertainment Limited and Subsidiaries
Reconciliation of Operating Loss to Adjusted EBITDA and Adjusted Property EBITDA (Unaudited)

(In thousands of U.S. dollars)

   Six Months Ended June 30, 2022

Altira
Macau

Mocha
and Other (3)

City of
Dreams

Studio
City

City of
Dreams
Manila

Cyprus
Operations

Corporate
and Other   Total

Operating (loss) income   $(32,745)   $ 4,117   $(116,028)   $(121,851)   $ 29,096   $ (2,313)   $(105,351)   $(345,075)
Payments to the Philippine Parties   —   —   —   —   18,461   —   —   18,461
Land rent to Belle Corporation   —   —   —   —   1,296   —   —   1,296
Pre-opening costs   —   —   —   813   —   4,789   —   5,602
Depreciation and amortization   10,835   2,508   120,124   67,428   31,970   3,486   41,667   278,018
Share-based compensation   709   243   8,288   1,804   968   511   21,356   33,879
Property charges and other   599   (45)   3,502   3,424   214   4   11,201   18,899

Adjusted EBITDA   (20,602)   6,823   15,886   (48,382)   82,005   6,477   (31,127)   11,080
Corporate and Other expenses   —   —   —   —   —   —   31,127   31,127

Adjusted Property EBITDA   $(20,602)   $ 6,823   $ 15,886   $ (48,382)   $ 82,005   $ 6,477   $ —   $ 42,207

Six Months Ended June 30, 2021

Altira
Macau   Mocha

City of
Dreams

Studio
City

City of
Dreams
Manila

Cyprus
Operations

Corporate
and Other   Total

Operating (loss) income   $(59,883)   $ 3,945   $ (16,482)   $ (79,362)   $(15,664)   $ (14,916)   $(108,491)   $(290,853)
Payments to the Philippine Parties   —   —   —   —   17,093   —   —   17,093
Land rent to Belle Corporation   —   —   —   —   1,507   —   —   1,507
Pre-opening costs   —   —   195   733   —   1,196   —   2,124
Development costs   —   —   —   —   —   —   7,331   7,331
Depreciation and amortization   10,976   3,221   123,394   67,566   33,343   6,381   43,165   288,046
Share-based compensation   253   72   2,910   837   781   112   17,422   22,387
Property charges and other   1,758   188   9,557   3,865   5,602   —   22   20,992

Adjusted EBITDA   (46,896)   7,426   119,574   (6,361)   42,662   (7,227)   (40,551)   68,627
Corporate and Other expenses   —   —   —   —   —   —   40,551   40,551

Adjusted Property EBITDA   $(46,896)   $ 7,426   $ 119,574   $ (6,361)   $ 42,662   $ (7,227)   $ —   $ 109,178

11

Melco Resorts & Entertainment Limited and Subsidiaries
Reconciliation of Net Loss Attributable to Melco Resorts & Entertainment Limited to

Adjusted EBITDA and Adjusted Property EBITDA (Unaudited)
(In thousands of U.S. dollars)

Three Months Ended
June 30,

Six Months Ended
June 30,

   2022   2021   2022   2021
Net loss attributable to Melco Resorts & Entertainment Limited   $(251,459)   $(185,685)   $(434,743)   $(418,593)
Net loss attributable to noncontrolling interests   (43,213)   (34,835)   (81,773)   (79,436)